

ITEM NO.1706

COURT NO.13

SECTION XVII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No. 2048/2010

M/S. HINDUSTAN PETROLEUM CORPN LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SH. GOVIND RAO (DEAD) & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 138392/2021 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION
IA No. 138394/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION
APPLN. And IA No. 151990/2021 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

WITH

C.A. No. 4355/2010 (XVII-A)

(IA No. 138388/2021 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION
IA No. 138390/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION
APPLN. And IA No. 151986/2021 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date : 21-11-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
[IN CHAMBERS]

For parties

Mr. Binay Kumar Das, AOR
Ms. Priyanka Das, Adv.
Mr. A. Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Jivan Kumar Chaudhury, Adv.
Ms. Neha Das, Adv.

Ms. Kashmira Lambat, Adv.
Mr. Kishor lamba, Adv.
Mr. Sachin Pahwa, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Roshan Kumar Singh, Adv.
M/S. Lambat & Legiteam, AOR

Mr. Gagan Sanghi, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Civil Appeal No. 2048/2010

The application being I.A. No. 138394 of 2021 seeking condonation of delay is allowed.

Accordingly, the delay of 976 days in filing the substitution application is condoned.

The application being I.A. No. 138392 of 2021 seeking substitution to bring on record the Lrs. Of deceased respondent No. 1 is allowed.

The application being I.A. No. 151990 of 2021 for setting aside abatement is allowed.

Learned counsel for the respondent(s) states that one of the Lr. Of respondent No. 1 had expired. An application is filed to bring his legal representatives on record. The said application is unregistered as I.A. D. No. 39513 of 2022 stands allowed.

Amended cause title may be filed in two weeks.

Civil Appeal No. 4355/2010

The application being I.A. No. 138390 of 2021 seeking condonation of delay is allowed.

Accordingly, the delay of 976 days in filing the substitution application is condoned.

The application being I.A. No. 138388 of 2021 seeking substitution to bring on record the Lrs. Of deceased respondent No. 1 is allowed.

The application being I.A. No. 151986 of 2021 for setting

aside abatement is allowed.

Learned counsel for the respondent(s) states that one of the Lr. Of respondent No. 1 had expired. An application is filed to bring his legal representatives on record. The said application is unregistered as I.A. D. No. 39518 of 2022 stands allowed.

Amended cause title may be filed in two weeks.

(SNEHA DAS)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(MONIKA DEY)
BRANCH OFFICER