

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Civil Appeal No(s). 2048/2010

M/S. HINDUSTAN PETROLEUM CORPN LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SH. GOVIND RAO (DEAD) THROUGH L.RS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 4355/2010

O R D E R

1. Heard the learned senior counsel for the appellant in Civil Appeal No. 2048/2010, the learned counsel for the appellant in C.A. No. 4355/2010 as also the learned counsel for the respondents-claimants and perused the appeal papers.

2. A perusal of the impugned order dated 24.11.2009 passed by the National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission (*for short 'NCDRC'*) would indicate that in the present facts and circumstances of the instant case, the conclusion reached is justified. We, therefore, see no reason to interfere with the impugned order.

3. However, the question of law raised by the appellant-Company is left open to be considered in an appropriate case.

4. In so far as the amount as quantified by the NCDRC, the amount payable by the Insurance company as also the

portion of the amount already paid by the appellant(s) herein, shall be accounted for and the balance amount due and liable to be paid to the respondents-claimants in terms of the impugned order shall be paid as expeditiously as possible but not later than six weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of this judgment.

5. The appeals are accordingly, disposed of along with the pending application(s), if any.

.....J.  
(A.S. BOPANNA)

.....J.  
(M.M. SUNDRESH)

New Delhi  
12<sup>th</sup> July, 2023

ITEM NO.109

COURT NO.7

SECTION XVII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 2048/2010

M/S. HINDUSTAN PETROLEUM CORPN LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SH. GOVIND RAO (DEAD) THROUGH L.RS &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 4355/2010 (XVII-A)

Date : 12-07-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Sahil Bhalaik, AOR  
Mr. Tushar Giri, Adv.  
Mr. Sewa Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Gulshan Jahan, Adv.  
Mr. Pranav Giri, Adv.

Mr. Kailash Vasdev, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Parijat Sinha, AOR  
Ms. Pallak Bhagat, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Gagan Sanghi, Adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Binay Kumar Das, AOR

Mr. Sahil Bhalaik, AOR  
Mr. Tushar Giri, Adv.  
Mr. Sewa Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Gulshan Jahan, Adv.  
Mr. Pranav Giri, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Gola, Adv.  
Mr. Viresh B. Saharya, AOR  
Mr. Akshat Agarwal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeals are accordingly disposed of along  
with the pending application(s), if any in terms of  
the signed order.

(NISHA KHULBEY)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(DIPTI KHURANA)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR  
(signed order is placed on the file)